STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.  32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Vir Karan, S/O Sh. Om Parkash

Principal, Sarswati Vidya Mandir,

Railway Road, Fatehgarh Churian.



......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/ Chairman, Sarvhitkari Educational  Samity(Regd.),

Guru Gobind Singh avenue

Bye Pass Road, Ja
landhar.




.....Respondent.

MR No-21-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Munish Bhardwaj, Advocate, on behalf of the Respondent.


Order:


The Council for the Respondent prays for a short adjournment for one week to enable him to file the reply. Allowed. He may file reply with copy to the complainant to be sent to him through registered post at latest 10 days before the next date of hearing.  To come up on 16th January, 2008.
Sd/-


  





   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Ramesh Sharma,

# 15/300, 50 feet, Pathshala Road,

Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.





......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/O/O Distt. Education Officer
(Sec.)Sangrur.

.....Respondent.

CC No-33-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Pawan Kumar, APIO-cum- Supdt. O/O DPI.,Pb.



Jagjit Inder Singh, The then Dy. D.E.O.(Retd.)



Sh. J.S.Aulakh, Principal, DIET, the then DEO(S) Sangrur.


Order:



The APIO Sh. Pawan Kumar has produced a file in which the RTI application dated 16.11.06 was dealt till the time when the information was given. I have seen the file which is partial. He is once again directed to submit the full file duly indexed. A list of dates and events should also be added. He is also directed to give the notifications made by the Head Office from time to time regarding designating of the PIOs/APIOs at different levels to produce attested /photocopies of the originals received by them. 

2.

Similarly, he is directed to submit the concerned inquiry file with list of dates and events. Today, the then PIO Sh. Jagjit Inder Singh(retired) has rendered his explanation dated 5.11.07 personally in the Court. In addition to this, he states that he has no oral submission to make. Sh. J.S.Aulakh, the then DEO (also Inquiry Officer) who has now been transferred and posted as Principal DIET has also given his written explanation dated 11.1.07 with 3 annexures. He has also been heard. The explanation will be taken up for consideration on the next date of

 hearing. The APIO has been asked to submit the papers and file by the third week 
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of December positively and the matter will be taken up for consideration on 16.1.2008.

Sd/-


  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jas Ram, vill. Nihal Khera,

The. Fazilka, Distt. Ferozepur.




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/. O/O SDM Fazilka, Distt. Ferozepur.


.....Respondent.

CC No-264-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Subhash Chander, APIO-cum- Tehsildar, Fazilka.


Order:



Sh. Subhash Chand, APIO-cum-Tehsildar has presented a copy of compliance report today. It has been seen that set of papers presented today has not been supplied to the applicant. It is hereby directed that these papers, duly indexed may be sent to the applicant through registered post or through special messenger and proof of having been delivered attested copies of the documents may be presented in the Court within 10 days so that the case could be disposed of and a set of papers may be filed in the Commission for its record.



Adjourned to 28th Nov., 2008
  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh.  Mukand Singh, s/O Sh. Ujaggar Singh,

R/O shaheed Bhagat Singh Colony,

Rampura Phul, Distt. Bathinda.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O SDO (Sub Urban), Sub Division, 

Ramopura Phul, Distt. Bathinda.



.....Respondent.

CC No-290-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Mukand Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Pawan Kumar, Revenue Accountant, representative of the 


PIO.


Order:



Today, Sh. Pawan Kumar, Revenue Accountant is present on behalf of the PIO. He has brought photocopy of order No. 76368, dated 6.11.07, as per which he states that the name of Sh. Harjinder Singh S/O Sh. Gurjit Singh has been removed as owner of the disputed connection since he did not produce the relevant papers and the ownership has been reverted to the name of original owner Sh. Kehar Singh, s/O Sh. Bakhshish Singh. However, this paper is not attested and neither there is any covering letter to the address of court or addressed to the applicant. The PIO is hereby directed to do the needful and to produce compliance report in this Court on the 28th November, 2007. This will be provided to the applicant though Court on 28th Nov, 2007.



Adjourned to 28th Nov. 2007.
  





   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Ravinder Singh,President,

Youth Rrual Welfare Society,

V&PO. Birampur, The. Garhshankar, Distt. Hoshiarpur.
......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

.....Respondent.

CC No-354-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Rajesh Chadha, PIO-cum-BDPO, Garhshankar. 
Order:



The PIO-cum-BDPO states that vide letter dated 27.9.07, the  Commission has already been sent full copy of the information supplied to the applicant as well as the receipt of the applicant dated 29.8.07 in which he has acknowledged that he has got the information as already supplied on the same date. I have seen the receipt in which he has pointed out one deficiency i.e. he has asked for the exact Khasra numbers under illegal occupation.  Regarding this, I find that the full information and revenue record for the same has already been given. It is for the complaint to see which person is in unauthorized possession of which Khasra number as per the record supplied. He has also stated that information regarding action taken for removing the unauthorized occupation be given. For this the BDPO has stated before the Commission today that the Sarpanch has been directed to get the necessary process set in motion. On the basis of the information received under the RTI Act, the applicants may approach the Competent Authority for redressal of their grievances, if any, as the monitoring of progress does not lie within the scope of jurisdiction of the Commission.



With this, the case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-


  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Mukesh Kumar Saini

S/O Shri Ram Kishan saini,

R/O Malerkotla Road, Dhuri (Sangrur).


......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/ O/O Tehsildar Dhuri, distt. Sangrur.


.....Respondent.

CC No-363-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Mukesh Kumar Saini, complainant in person.



Maj. Gurjinder Singh benipal, PIO-cum- The then Tehsildar 


Dhuri, now Tehsildar Khumano.



Sh. Gian Chand, Jr. Asstt, O/O Tehsildar Dhuri, for the PIO.


Order:



To begin with, it is stated that the full information asked for by Shri Mukesh Kumar saini vide his original application dated 31.1.07 has been supplied to him on 29.3.07.  Today, the matter is being taken up only to check up the matter regarding two receipts/ dispatch numbers issued by O/O Tehsildar Dhuri in the applicant’s original application regarding which apprehensions have been expressed by the applicant. The then PIO who is present in the Court today has submitted his written explanation dated 7.11.07 with 4 annexures. After the hearing both the parties and going through the replies of the then PIO, present in the Court today, the facts which have emerged are that Sh. Mukesh Kumar had filed 2 applications under the RTI Act, one to the SSP and one to the Tehsildar Dhuri, both dated 31.1.07 and he has given a wrong copy in the O/O Tehsildar Dhuri pertaining to the SSP and taken a receipt from the Tehsildar’s office on that copy. Later, he had also taken the receipt Number of the application on the copy actually meant for the Tehsildar without actually giving a copy to him. Sh. Mukesh Kumar Saini also admits that he had sent a copy later on 7.2.07 to SDM and not the Tehsildar. The PIO has already disposed of the application on 21.2.07 stating that it did not pertain to his office but to the Police Department. This letter was addressed to the State Information Commission with copy to Sh. Mukesh Kumar 
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with reference to his application. As such, I do not find any deliberate effort or malafide intention of the PIO to harass him. Shri Mukesh Kumar cannot put the blame of his own mistake at the door of PIO. With this, the explanation of the then PIO is accepted and the matter is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh.Gurpreet Singh Sethi, S/O Sh. Jagmit Singh Sethi,

# 1, near Kheti Bhawan,

Islamabad, Distt. Hoshiarpur.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/ O/O Principal, shivalik Hills

College of Education, Vill. Patti,

Nangal Dam, Distt. Ropar.




.....Respondent.

CC No-397-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Gurpreet Singh Sethi, complainant in person.



Dr. Vishan, Principal, shivalik HillsCollege of Education, Vill. 


Patti,Nangal Dam, Distt. Ropar.


Sh. R.C,.Kapoor, Advocate, for the PIO.


Order:



The Council for the PUIO has stated that the full information has already been sent to the applicant vide registered post on 6.11.07. The information sent also includes information asked by him in a separate application under the RTI Act which is not a matter of complaint today. Since the applicant states that he has not received this information so far, a copy of the information pertaining to the present application has been provided to him once again, free of charges, through Court today. A copy of the information supplied has been rendered for the Court also. The original postal receipt of the registry has also been seen. With this the full information has been received by the applicant and the matter is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-


  





   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Talwar.

# 197, Backside St. Patric School,

Anand Nagar, Gali No.5, Haibowal 

Kalan, Ludhiana.






......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Dy. Commissioner, Mini Sectt., Ludhiana.
.....Respondent.

CC No-609-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Rakesh Kumar Talwar, complainant in person.



Dr. Jagwinder Singh Grewal, APIO-cum-SDM Ludhiana.



Sh. Sham Sunder Clerk, now in O/O D.C.Ludhiana for the PIO.

Order:
1.

The SDM Ludhiana has stated that the information asked for by Sh. Rakesh Kumar talwar vide his application has since been provided to him in full including both sides of the envelop of the registered letter returned by the postal authorities. Shri Rakesh Kumar acknowledged that he has now received the full information 4-5 days ago.

2.

The SDM has filed a written explanation dated 7.11.07 today. The relevant portion is reproduced below:

“1.The complaint is not admissible on the grounds that the requisite fee was not paid by the complainant as per requirement of RTI Act, 2005 (RTI Rules Section 5(1). Still in the interest of justice and fair play the information was sent to the complainant, who refused to accept it in writing.

2.The file as per directions of the Hon’ble Commission is produced in original, which has been taken from ADC(D).


3.No person misbehaved with Mr. Rakesh Kumar Talwar. It is j
ust an allegation.”

3. 
It is observed that this explanation is not satisfactory. To state today that the complaint is not admissible on the ground that the requisite fee was not paid, is rubbing salt on the wounds of the complainant. The State Information  
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Commission has taken cognisance of the complaint that the applicant had been called through a written communication with respect to his application vide letter dated 28.12.06 to come to R.No. 94 and to pay govt. fee and to take information. The letter was signed by the SDM herself. The present SDM states that on 28.12.06 Smt. Amrit Kaur Gill was then SDM. It was when he went to pay the fee and get the information, he was maltreated by the official whose name he did not know on that date. As such the explanation of the SDM that the complaint did not lie because the requisite fee had not been paid is not acceptable. The matter has

gone far beyond the stage of pointing out a technical deficiency in the application. That also after the Commission has taken cognisance of it.
4.

 From the information supplied it is seen that an inquiry was entrusted by the Punjab State Human Rights Commission to the SDM Ludhiana East. She had submitted her report to the Punjab State Human Rights Commission without recording the statement of the complainant stating that no such person lived at the given address. From the information received under the RTI Act it is clear that in fact all three communications were sent to the wrong address and not to the correct address which had been given by him to the Punjab State Human Rights commission and which address had been conveyed to the SDM by the said Commission. From the inspection of the original file it is seen that the file is replete with various papers containing the correct address. There is a piece of paper undated not addressed to any person lying in the file with his signatures and the old address crossed out which has been shown to Sh. Rakesh Kumar Talwar.  He states that it was never given by him either to the Human Rights Commission or to the SDM office and the source is not known.  Sh. Rakesh Kumar has stated that the said incident where he fell into an open manhole was injured and remained unconscious for along period took place in August, 1998. The address to which all these communications were sent by the SDM was the old address till 2000, whereas his complaint to the Punjab Human Rights Commission was in the year 2005. Shri Rakesh Talwar may now approach the Competent Authority for  
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redressal of his grievances with regard to the deficient enquiry carried out by the SDM with the factual data he has procured under the RTI Act, if advised. 

5.

However, it is seen that not only had there been  delay but also great harassment and mental tension  caused to the applicant due to the unpleasantness in the office of PIO where he had gone to get information, upon  written instruction to do so from that office. However, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Talwar does not wish to pursue the complaint against the person who misbehaved with him. Therefore , the case is hereby closed with a strong warning  to the PIO, office of the SDM Ludhiana and Sh. Sham Sunder Clerk (the person who allegedly misbehaved with him) not to repeat such behaviour. The original file of the SDM hs been returned.



This order is disposed of as read with orders of the Commission dated 12.7.07 and 29.9.07.

Sd/-


  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.



STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sh. Jasweant Singh





......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O PUDA, Mohali and

PIO, O/O GAMADA, Mohali.





.....Respondent.

CC No-315-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Jaswant Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Amarjit Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O GAMADA.



Sh. Ashok Kumar, Sr. Asstt. O/O GAMADA for the PIO.
Order:



The case is adjourned to 28th November, 2007 for supply of copies of Court Order. The case further adjourned to January 16, 2008 for compliance report for payment of penalty by the PIO, O/O PUDA, Sh. Hardev Singh, 

  





  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


7.11. 2007.

